Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles ' 2600 Blair Stone Road _ Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Ta]lahassee, Florida 32399-2400 - Secretary

January 16, 1997

Mr. Stephen LeBretton
Tender Touch Cleaners
3519 Henderson Boulevard
Tampa, Florida 33609

Re: Facility I.D. No. 0571097
Dear Mr. LeBretton:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit .
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you submitted on
September 23, 1996.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will be
mailing .fee notices to those facilities using the Title V general
permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due and payable
between January 15 and March 1 of each year the facility is in
operation and is subject to the requirements of the Title V general
permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing address,
location address, responsible official, or phone number, please notify
the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources, MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

If there are any. changes in the facility status, including change
of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any additional
questions regarding the Title V General Permit Program, please contact
the District or local air program compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

JF*bstey Diltz, Chief
Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

DD/jw

cc: Mr. Thomas Shelton, Hillsborough County

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL = COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY Q
RE-INSPECTION Q
AIRSID#: o §7/047 DATE: &/ %%o TIME IN: __// §p TIME OUT: /2. ¥§
FACILITY NAME: Tordlr  Towcd  Clocyomr ‘
FACILITY LOCATION: F777 € Teaple Terrece S ey
7 P

'7%/# Teprsce, LV 32609

|PART I: NOTIFICATION - |

(cheék appropriate box)

1. Existing facility notified DARM by 9/1/96

@
2. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup d
3. Facility failed to nolify DARM to use general permit d

| PART I:_ CLASSIFICATION [|

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:

(check appropriate box) ‘

A,
1. Existing small arca source . a 2. New small area source : a
dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr
transfer only, x<200 gal/yr transfer only, x<200 gal/yr
both types, x<140 gal/yr both types, x<140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (coustructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large area source - 4, New larpe area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr . transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr
{constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

This is a correct facility classiﬁcation @y ON

If no, please check the appropriate classification:

a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was 350  gallons.

lofs | ! Revised 10/28/96



|PART I: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS [N

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxcs)

1. Storing per-chloroethylene in tightly scaled and impervious containers? ay OnN
2. Examining the containers for leakage? -ay On
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? @Y ON
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed cohtainers for at

least 24 hours prior to disposal? @Y aN

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? ay anN BﬁA

| PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS |
In Part II-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be cquipped.with a re'frigcratéd condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenscr or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below). -

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes) :

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? @Y aN
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? @§ ON ONA

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door? @Y ON ON/A

4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly basis? : a0 p QF/,Q_ 070,‘7" ay 91( .

5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the "\
condenser exceeded 45°F? . Qy ONG~£

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? ay D@

20f 4 ' Revised 10/28/96



B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large arca source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? ay 9‘(
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser :
inlet and outlet weekly? w A ay ON
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? Oy 4aN

3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? ay ON B‘(/A

Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? Oy ON
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,

or cxpansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?

5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils?

6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

|PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS |

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? | Cﬂf aN
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? » » &¢ aN
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following: @_ o lodks
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; dy aN
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repalred w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? aQy aN
4, Maintained calibration data? (for direct reading instrumenis only) Qy ON &@x/a
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? ay aN @’
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? 502 AoheS Qy @8N
7. Maintained deviation reports? ’ ay OGN (v
Problem corrected? : Oy AN
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? Qy QN EN/A
| PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS . |

: t Does the responsible official conduct a weekly leak detection and repair inspection? @y uN ,I

Jof4 Revised 10/28/96



2. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) (B/
- Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) ‘ rd
Odor (noticeable perc odor) r
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) a
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:
‘a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY UN

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? ay ON

¢. Inspected for leaks and obviouvs signs of wear on a weekly basis? Qy ON

d. Keptin a clean and secure area when not in use? | _ ay ON

e. Verified for accuracy by use of dupiicate samples (calorimetric only)? Qy anN

3. Has the facility maintained a leak log? @Y ON

4. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves @y aN Muck cookers ay aN
Door gaskets and seating =)' anN Stills B{ aN |
Filter gaskets and seating Eﬁ( aN Exhaust dampers @ @{ =15
Pumps ) ON Diverter valves =5’ aN
Solvent tanks and containers @y aN Cartn'dge filter housings =13 aN
Water separators D’{ UN
I %e Léﬂ» /5)/*&# 54
Namie of Responsible Official
Tames O Hofton 673797
Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection

QD Yoltd— L e poere

Inspector’s Signature Approxima‘t’e Date of Nékt I.f_ispection a
. . . (-7(67/71/2'144{,) I:f ,’,,jﬁ/
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ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION: Tender Touch Cleaners

This facility was visited for the purpose of performing an annual inspection on 6/5/97.
The owner, Mr. Nurdine Kurji was the facility contact for this inspection. A review of
the records indicated the leak inspections have been completed weekly, as required.

Temperature logs haven’t been kept, as the refrigerated condenser temperature gauge
has not been installed. Mr. Kurji indicated that the only contractor he has faith in has a
back log of equipment modifications (not just at Tender Touch). I told Mr. Kurji that it
is imperative ‘that a temperature gauge be installed as soon as possible, but it must be
installed prior to September 1, 1997.

Mr. Kurgi was asked to contact me when the gauge has been installed so I could verify
| the completion. '

I asked for the operator’s manual to determine  if they had a start-
up/shutdown/malfunction plan, and Mr. Kurji indicated he had loaned it to one of his
other stores. He was told that he needs to have one at each store.

Machine information is as follows:
e - Renzacci Serena Sun 530

e S/N 9731

e Built 10/11/88

e Capacity - 55#

Has an additional perc carbon filter to remove trace perc from water discharging from
water separator.




TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERl\fIIT af/@ﬁé

INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT @

_..‘(

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [ ", COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY . £  , RE-INSPECTION m
, 32
TMEIN: G 'cvo 4 TIMEOUT:_ 10+ ¢e B GAIRSIE@;C’757/ f5e
, . ] ) ¢ S S
TYPE OF FACILITY: Pere Deoy Cleinl er™d oo
: o V7 < —
FACILITY NAME:_Tesmder Aueicli 2leviers %% Y. DATE:. 7-3 —©O

— (’)\/ /{ W+
FACILITY LOCATION: £33 EasT Tematl TorniP Terecce Nimtimn,
Tonipli Tegamee, ¥l 33 697
RESPONSIELE OFFICIAL: <d¢ ve Lol o e D PHONE NUMBER: (§13) €717-§ 2§ 2

‘r‘ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
v compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A-C.).

\

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this mspectlon, the following compliance
dlscrepanaa were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREM:ENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

~(+ AP Peer T T Deof Cf’,/;‘;,w-,ri‘j

Machio MY s inTerne

!,P fe b(-fi | Kt Y

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form bas been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. ~ YES__|  No[_] ﬂ]/ﬁ

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: : I
(Appronmate)

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: MoWha MM(»J NE Zer
(Please Print)

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE:__{M - NJCS A0 PHONE NUMBER: (Vqsf"g) L72-3273p




TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT v
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [ | COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY | | RE-INSPECTION @\
™EN:  \34o MEOUT: (M 20 ARRSID#__ S7 10977

TYPE OF FACILITY: P'GYLC_ D(Z‘«t » .

FACILITY NAME: ___LEmunen. \o Ve B{bvr CALBpAmELS ' DATE: 7 / 1—/‘17

FACILITY LOCATION:_ Z 1 11 E . TewpPue &LM% W\N‘f
Tewel€ i c:a,(uwc ,Fx,

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: 97:PHen e Bpemmd PHONE NUMBER: 1> ~§ 117 -8 1% 1—

m_ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

I:l Bascd on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
Vet rieD Tewm P Griuee (OSTARLLED | Nen e -
COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector.  YES[_| Nﬂ

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: L 7R
(Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY:__ | AES I{ptord
: , " (Please Print)
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: //QL O L4l PHONE NUMBER: Y| 3-2172 -S53D

Page_| of | . Revised 10/96



INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Tender Touch Dry Cleaners PAGE 1 OF 1

FACILITY ADDRESS: 8777 E. Temple Terrace Highway CITY: Temple Terrace

MAILING ADDRESS: same as above CITY: same FLA | ZIP: 33609 v

INSPECTION DATE: TIME IN: TIME OUT: { INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
7/2/97 1340 1420 ar 3

AIR GENERAL PERMIT NUMBER: 0571097

SOURCE DESCRIPTION:  perc dry cleaner

CONTACT(S): _ Nurdine Kurji

The purpose of this inspection was to perform a re-inspect at this facility as a result of notification
that they have installed a temperature gauge on the refrigerated condenser. This gauge was not
installed at the time of the annual inspection, which was performed in early June, 1997. It was
installed last week, and have been visually verified by this inspection.

INSPECTED BY: James O. Holton, Air Toxics Engineer | DATE:  7/2/97

S o Mt







BESTAVAILABLECOPY = .~

Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notiﬁ'cation"'

Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

Nuvre bpe /<a 1 »
2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number) s ' t o s
Je wderJoucH ¢l (:KJ/CF‘S

3_, . Hazardous Waste Generator Identlﬁcatlon Number:

FID 99094737/
4,_ Facility Location: o /A F P/42 A
» StreetAddreSS §777 Temple Z-c rrace Hwy

CTAMPA_

‘ol o aslsge

. Responsible Official Mailing Address: O = oy
Organization/Firm: T& s of v~ 7_036'/? /-/e,udenSoU Bl\/<33é 9 /c(/upq_{l
Street Address:fleuelenso A 1R 2

City™ 7 Teyn e, o County:/-/,\//s '30 r‘outc('[,\ le Code 33&09 |
8.+ Responsible Official Telephone Number: g _ Lo 1-‘ S "

_-Telephp_ne: (8/5) 3771&2&2 - Fax: ( —) - .

15‘7"6 Db Le ﬁre 772u /*em:

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)
o EE 4 .

3

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):
Christ/ve  Reraen SR

10. Facility Contact Address.‘TeNol‘evx —f’a‘uc_\,\ c_le anvens
Street Address: Po(JT P//?Z/?’ §777 Temple Tervace Hb‘/}/

Tampn Tl Bereugt 3 363 7

City: —
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number: E \\ﬁ
Telephone: (£91) -023¢ . Faxt (e - .
e (8130988 2 REC’
L . . ¢ /‘;‘
e

PR

* DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) . ‘Page13of16
Effective: 6-25-96 o T Lo

)




BEST AVAILABLE COPY

.- Facility Informatnon

W "~

Date Date Date™ - [Date . |Date
Machine  |Control Machine . - |Control Machine ;" |
IR e - |Initially Device Initially Device . - |Initially -~ |Device
Type of Machine ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased : |Installed

T

Example 4

03-OCT-93 12-NOV-93 #2 08-DEC-91 #3  02:MAR-92 ‘02-MAR-92

Dry to-Dry Unit SLTAE =
- |(1) w/ ref. condenser | ¥ |OP-/1-9/
(2) w/ carbon adsorber
(3) w/ no controls
" [Washer Unit
AT ..+ |(4) w/ ref. condenser .
++ |(5) wl carbon adsorber
(6) w/ no controls
[Dryerv Unit

“i|(7) wl ref. condenser
(8) w/ carbon adsorber
(9) w/ no controls
[Reclaimer Unit

-+ |(10) w/ ref. condenser
(11) w/carbon adsorber
(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are.required, but not yet installed [ ]

~(¢) No control devices are required to be installed | x ]

2.(a) What was tf(xe total quantlty of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months" SRR :“ ‘
gallons -

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? | ] months
"~ Check'why it is less than 12 menths: New owner: | | New store: [___. ] Did not keep records: [- |

3 What is the facility's source cla>snﬁcat|on based on the deﬁmtxons found in section (3) of Part II"
(Indlcate wnth an "X" Select one classxﬁcatlon only.) o : i

Existing small area source | ] New small area source

Existing large area source [ x ]

New large area source

‘

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)

: ‘Page 14 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96




! B | BEST AVAILABLE COPY =~

4. What control technology is required on machmes pursuant to section (5) of Part 11 of this notxﬁcanon form'?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing large area sourcé : o Coi
Carbon adsorber _ [ z | Refrigerated condenser | M ] oy
L]
L1

i

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser

b e 4t

. £5. A facility which contains non- exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general perrmt pursuant '
-ito Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generatmg units on-site meet the followmo .
T exempuon criteria or that no such units exist on-site: i

'A11 steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
'b011er HP or less), and (2) are f red excluszvely by natural gas except for- perzods of natural gas curtallment

All steam and hot water generating units exempt I % ]
=No such units on- sxte : [ |

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information L §
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requtrements of this general penmt.'
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases L

(b) Leak detection inspection and repair

© Refrig‘e.rated_tcondenser temperature monitoring

(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring
X e

P (e) Instrument calibration

(f) Start-up, shutdoWn, malfunction plan

%E%%E%

. DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16 “
~ Effective: 6-25-96 : o




BEST AVAILABLE COPY

Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)-

Please indicate with an ”X” the appropriate selection:

[ | I hereb)./ surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility mdlcated in" .
this notification form. b

Responsible Official Certification . R

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as def ned in Part Il of this form of the faczlzty addressed in
this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, lhal lhe ‘
statements made in this notification aré trué; accurate.and.complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emtss:ons units and air pollunon control equlpmenl descnbed above so as to

o ‘;"'-!'_ X v

'

I will promptly nonﬁz the Department of any changes to the mformallon conlamed in lhls nonf canon

Signature

; - DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 0f 16 .
S - Effective: 6-25-96 :




w7 TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT J
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT -

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL /[Z COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY |_| RE-INSPECTION [_|
TIME IN: /e TIMEOUT._ /2 AIRSID#:_ o7 /087

TYPE OF FACILITY: Perc /{;: clow o

FACILITY NAME: Tenlor Touch Clewyooy = DATE:_ ¢/4727

FACILITY LOCATION: £227 & Tenpd Tervsce A i =
78,7p él, 7&/‘/‘:55 'C-/ 7726 29 ’
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: St ve Lo Brerfon PHONE NUMBER: ($,7)

e E Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the fac'ility’is found to be in
\L’ compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

ﬁk. Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM . FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

/'/0‘7%"77&&:74”& I i Zasvrs7 PRz e~ &/f;ye./ ey el

V-, ) A N A - - - A - - . -
,\J.csl,’, 7/7,/’{"/ Cn; - [_A;-‘_S[_.i;-(vf‘.\.\j-:(_) . TEx \(\ 6‘/‘('uz;t' 1) TF"\'LL T,

[AS = o= Pl ( AraC e 7l
\

COMMENTS:
O&/nef‘ 9' SN U<'/- . 44'/ ;Gx’n , /7<‘4 e,/ 74:) Pno %:/- ‘[;'C r./"j ""”r’/z"" 74(&/
Ot 9/1"4)7 C(s.'n. 0%’2/ —ﬁcé? 4‘;/ fr:‘.,,'/f.’- /‘1"‘5/{,! e.

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. ~ YES[_|  No[ 1}

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: Uivy s tcrtetsom ot  oweve
7 (Approximatey™ <
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: Tenor O  LborFos
. (Please Print) ‘
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: ée_ 2 Lol PHONE NUMBER: (7/7)272- (T 70
7

Page | of /. Revised 10/96




: TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [X] COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY |_| RE-INSPECTION |_]
TIME IN: Wikl TIMEOUT.___ (932 ARSD¥.__ 27/0F ]
TYPE OF FACILITY:___ PCR-<~ DRY ClLeprNER.

FACILITY LOCATION: 8777 £ . TEMPLE TERRA<E HW,/
TemprE TERLAE , FL 33609
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: STEVE LELRETTO A PHONE NUMBER: (813 ) 877 - 8252

$ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in -
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
_ discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
REcr
COMMENTS: SR \4 ED
SEP 1 7 1998
Bureau of A:r MOmtonn
" & wuuue Sou 3
The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. YES NOD N/ /
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: | Yea
(Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: v ocek. ZHJ
(Please Print)
INSPECTOR'’S SIGNATURE: /Q‘/‘“/(/ PHONE NUMBER: 00 / %) 272-5530

Page L of_| Revised 10/96



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL s} COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY Q

RE-INSPECTION Q

ARS 10#: 7 719G 7 patE: g/”/‘ig mMElN: 7 9°  Time our: 9% 39
FACILITY NAME: TEVDER TOUCH TRY CULEAVERS

8777 E. TempLE TERRACE HwY/
TEWMPLE TERRACE CFL 33¢09

FACILITY LOCATION:

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: STEPHEA [ EBRETTOMyong: (313)877-8282

S . = / p
CONTACTNAME: SOHN FHODES PHONE: (‘?‘3) 758-0234
|PART I: NOTIFICATION ]
(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup N/A a
2. Facility failed to notify DARM (o use general permit a
[PART 11: CLASSIFICATION |
Facility indicated on notification form that it is: 0 No notification form |
(check appropriate box) U Drop store/out of business/petroleum '
A , '
1. Existing small arca source a 2. New small area source a
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr transfer only, x < 200 gal/vr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/vr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing farge arca source 4. New larpe arca source a
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 pal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 <~ < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gai/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
5. This is a correct facility classification WY ON OCan not deterinine
If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualificd for a general permit as number above
Qa facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit
B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was 23Z gallons.

1of5 Revised 8/11/97



HPAR’I' 1l: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

L.

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
{check appropriatc boxes)

Staring perchilorocthylence in tightly scaled and tmpervious containers?

ay an swa

2. Examining the containers for feakage? OY ON §¥N/A
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? Q]Y aN
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in scaled containcrs for at X
least 24 hours prior to dispasal? flﬁY ON ON/a
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and sieam pressure for carbon adsorber )
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? Oy ON @,N/A

“ [PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

1.

In Part 1I-A:

1f classification 1 has been checked, no coatrols are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(compleie A below).

. If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be cquipped with cither a refrigerated
/ condenscr or a carbon adsorber (compictc A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been

installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

Equipped all machines with the appropriatc vent controls?

. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting sysiem?

. Equipped the condenscr with a diverier valve so airflow will be directed away from the

condenser upon opening the door?

. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated

condenser on a weekly/bi-weeldly basis”?

. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust iemperature of the

condenser exceeded 45°F?

Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? ‘

e e ——— —

20f5
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B.

. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the ountlet side of the condenser located

. Mecasured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenscr

. Measured and rccorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream wecekly

. Assured that the sampling port on the carbo

. Equipped transfer i

Has the responsible official of an existing larpe or new Large area source also:
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and drycr machines on a weekly basis? %Y ON

inlet and outlet weekly?

1s the temperature differcntial equal to or greater than 20° F?

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting 1o th
il machincs arc cquipped with a carbon adsorber?

Is the perc concentration cqual to or less than 10

sorber exhaust for measuring
eters downstreamn of any bend, contraction,

ters upstream from any bend, contraction,

Tom no other inlet? Qy anN awNva

perc concentrations is at least 8 duct di
or cxpansion; is at least 2 duct dia
or expansion; and downstrca

uncs (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual

condenser coils?

airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

lﬁ'AR'[‘ V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

——

1.

i

-
3.

3.

Has the responsible official:
{chieck appropriate boxes)

Maintained receipts for perc purchased? ®BY ON
Mainained rolling monthly averages of perc consuinption? ﬁiY an

Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:

a. documentation of lcaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or;, ¢Y aN anN/a
b. documentation ol parts ordered to repair leak aud leak repaired w/in 2 days
and pans installed w/in 5 days of receipt? @y aN AN/A |

Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments) ay ON WA
Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc conccntrations? 0Oy ON ;B.N/A
Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? ay $N
Maintained deviation reports? Ry ON ON/A

Problem corrected? ﬁ\’ aON aN/A
Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? ay ON RN/A

Jofs Revised 8/11/97



PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS U

1. Does the responsible ofTicial conduct a weckly (for small sources, bi-weekly) feak detection and rc_:pair

inspection? Ky  ON
2. Has the facility maintained a leak Iog'.; g\’ ON
3. Dacs the responsible official check the following arcas for lcaks?

Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves #JY aN an/a Muck cookers )éY ON ON/A
Door gaskets and seating My on ana Stills MY ON ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating .lﬂY ON ON/A Exhaust dainpers ﬂY ON aON/A
Pumps My ON ONA Diverter valves @Y ON ONA

. Solvent tanks and containers @y ON ON/A Cartridge filter housings Q)j_Y aON ON/A
Walter scparators QY ON ONA

4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)

Odor (noticeable perc odor)

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (F1ID/PID/calorimetric tubes)

0O 0 &% =

Halogen leak detector
If using dircct-reading instrumentation, is the cquipment: [p\N/A
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY OGN

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior 1o and after each use

(PID/FID only)? ‘ Qy ON
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ady ON
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? ay ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? ay 4N

loser. ZHo 5/11/9%

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) ‘ Date of Inspection
(RN
LAl P | yerl_
Inspector’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection
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INSPECTION REPORT FORM i ]
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Tender Touch Dry Cleaners PAGE 1 ..OF 1
FACILITY ADDRESS: 8777 E. Temple Terrace Hwy CITY: Temple Terrace
| PHONE: (813) 988-0234
MAILING ADDRESS: Same CITY: Temple FLA | ZIP: 33609
: Terrace o '
INSPECTION DATE: | TIMEIN: | TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
Aug 17, 1998 9:00 10:30 non-CDS In Compliance

NEDS NUMBER: 571097

SOURCE DESCRIPTION:  Perc Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): John Rhodes

Today’s visit was the continuation of last Tuesday’s annual inspection because Mr. Rhodes, who
is the sfore manager, was very busy at the time I started the inspection.

The machine is the same one noted in the last inspection. No odors or leaks was noticed when
the machine was in operation during today’s inspection. ‘

Mr. Rhode’s record keeping is in a good shape. The perc usage was 232 gallons within the past
12 months. The temperature and leak logs have been done consistently on a weekly basis. The
repair log indicated that a door gasket and a filter housing gasket were replaced on 3/20/98 and
5/13/98 respectively.

The owners manual were kept in another facility. Since this was the same compliance
discrepancy noted in the last year inspection, therefore I decided to mail a generic one to this

facility.

INSPECTED BY: Roger Zhu DATE: Aug 17,1998
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DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
'ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM @ ' =9
— #§ L, m
— =z ‘
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e 3 Ty
@
Do NOT Remove Label : | @
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19 E 2 TO
with DEP Rule

S UINo

Annual Reporting Period: A / @//// / A

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compli

62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement.

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:
to

Exact period of non-compliance: from

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:
#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

to

Exact period of non-compliance: from

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:
n purchase receipts,

Method used to demonstrate compliance:
As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements made in this

or transfer or co
|
/4
ate -

notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based upo

does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per ye
S’ig’ﬁature

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Qp ./ K EL N
Name (Please Print)

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form. -

11/06/97



TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
IN SPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION:  ANNUAL [X] COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [ | RE-INSPECTION [ |
TIME IN: |30 Vom TIME OUT: 2y ARSID¥:__57/09 2

TYPE OF FACILITY:_Perc Doy Cleane |

FACILITY NAME: 7ewcle, fouch Drf Cresn er$ DATE:

FACILITY LOCATION: D117 & Temiple Zeypale Hwy
TemriPle Terrace , | 3D6o9
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Sleve Lebreflon PHONE NUMBER:

m/ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

The Annual Corhplianoe Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. YESlZ( NOD

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: \ Yeur
' (Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: WA ohaemMme /\[O lar
(Please Print)
INSPECTOR'’S SIGNATURE:__\\ N (O 6 oNL PHONE NUMBER: (5'3) 272 5532

Page \ of | . ' Revised 10/96
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ARSID# © 5711097 - Revised 10/10/96

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

FACILITY NAME: _ Tender fouclh Drp Clenners DATE: 7!1‘2!9"\

FACILITY LOCATION: 1171 E&S+ TempPl _l__;//ac,q /4/14/‘—f
TermPlr Topmco , El 3360 5

AnnualRebortingPeriod: ' Zl//[ 1994 TO 7/1—7 1959

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compli. with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. W YES Uno

If NO, complete fhe following:

- .

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

AUGL U2 1944
Method used to demonstrate compliance:

EPC of HO

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has nofeensin tontinugus compiiance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based
upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to acilities or 1,800 gallons per
year for transfer or combination facilities. ' '

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:

Name (Please Print) ~ ~A i : Date

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form. .

Page_‘Lof_L



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL @ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY ]

RE-INSPECTION a

AIRSID#: § T1/097 DATE:_Iu\y 2759 TIMEIN: |'30 P TIME OUT: 2115 Py

FACILITY NAME: Vender douch Dry Clewser s

FACILITY LOCATION: £377 £. Teniple Jesacl Mo S

7;»97f4< Jeecl . F] 3360%
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : S7e so. Le by re TToa) PHONE: (§13) 87782 &2

CONTACT NAME: =7 e PHONE:

[PARTI: NOTIFICATION ' : ﬂ

(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup N / A 0
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit

| PART I: CLASSIFICATION I
Facility indicated on notification form that it is: O No notification form
(check appropriate box) QO Drop store/out of business/petroleum
Al
1. Existing small area source Q 2. New small area source a
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr ' transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) - (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large arca source o 4. New large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 galfyr dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
S. This is a correct facility classification R’y ON OCan not determine
If no, plc:;»/dcheck the appropriate classification: ?}
facility qualified for a general permit as number above
' 0 facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning '
facility was 345 gallons.

1of5 Revised 8/11/97



|PART Il GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS i

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? ‘ay aN D(/A

2. Examining the containers for leakage? Qy ON 1A

3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? EZ§ aN -

4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at B4 :
least 24 hours prior to disposal? UON ON/A

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam préssure for carbon adsorber / .
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? /A

|PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS . ]
In Part I1-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V,

If classification 2 bas been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below).

) t/If classification 3 has bcen checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated.
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complcte A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993 ' ‘

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? Eﬂ4 ON
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? EB{ ON ON/A
3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the _ [g/

condenser upon opening the door? Y ON ON/A
4. Measured and recogﬁl’ed the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated

condenser on a weckly/bi-weekly basis? E(Y N
5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the {

condenser exceeded 45°F? CEY ON ON/A
6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after ;

verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? 0N

20of5 Revised 8/11/97




. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located E/
Y ON

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?

. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenscr

inlet and outlet weekly? - Qy ON
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? ay ON

. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber, _
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? ay ON

Is the pérc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? ay ON

Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring

perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,

or expansion,; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,

or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? ay ON

Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils? ay ON

. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? ay ON

S AN

/A

[PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

Has the responsible official:

(check appropriate boxes) /
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? _ : [ZY{éN
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? aN
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following: ' [/
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; Y ON
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days J
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? Y ON
4. Maintained calibration data? ¢or applicable direct reading instruments) ay ON
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? ay_UON
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunctibn plan? Y ON
7. Maintained deviation reports? ay OGN

Problem corrected? _ Oy ON

. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

aN/A

0
Z

N
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[PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS | |

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weckly) leak detection and repgir

inspection? anN
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? E{ ON
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for lcaks?
Hose connections, fittings, E/ A ‘ ' E/
couplings, and valves Y ON ON/A Muck cookers Y ON ON/A
Door gaskets and seating z(Y ON ON/A- Stills Y ON ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating @<{ ON ON/A Exhaust dampers JY QN ONVA
Pumps E& ON ONA Diverter valves Y ON ON/A
Solvent tanks and containers Q(Y ON ON/A Cartridge filter housings B‘(DN ON/A
Water separators [26 ON ON/A

4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)

Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)

a
a
Odor (noticeable perc odor) a
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) o
Halogen leak detector g/
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: 1A

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY ON
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? gy ON
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay ON
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? ay ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? ay ON

MOV\QW\MQC/K NO 2¢t /) ' Sl e, ,c,E‘C.’
Inspector’s Name (Please Print) ) Date of Inspection
M 100 Aam \ Yea/
Inﬁpgl:tor’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection

4of 5 Revised 8/11/97

-




INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Tender Touch Cleaners PAGE1OF 1 -
FACILITY ADDRESS: 8777 East Temple Terrace CITY: Temple Terrace
PHONE: (813)877-8282
MAILING ADDRESS: Same - | CITY: Temple FLA | ZIP:33609
Terrace
INSPECTION DATE: TIME IN: TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
July 27, 1999 1:30 PM 2:15 PM Annual In Compliance

NEDS NUMBER: 571097

SOURCE DESCRIPTION: Perchloroethylene ( Perc )-Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): Stephen Lebretton

The purpose of the visit was an annual inspection. We found the following:

The record keeping of the Perc purchases was very good and organized.

The gauge temperature reading was recorded weekly.

The vicinity around the dry cleaning machine was very clean and well maintained.

The Perc was loaded directly with a hookup connection. No container of perc was at the site.
The monthly averages for perc consumption was recorded correctly and the total for past 12
months was 345 gallons and it was verified.

6. The machines were in operation today. No leaks or odors were noticed.

Al o

7. The waste from the dry cleaning machine was properly store in the tied 11d containers to be
disposed in accordance with regulatlons

INSPECTED BY: DATE:
Mohammad Nozari . ' July 27, 1999




/ _ TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY |_| RE-INSPECTION | ]
TMEIN:_ 9230 AM TIME OUT:__{ Q'0¢A M _ARSTD# 037/ 7

TYPE OF FACILITY:__ Vere Dot Chepe Cfpppser S |

FACILITY NAME: “Toncles Jvnu h (/cu rer s A _ DATE:. &/28/e@

FACIerYLOCAIIONj’)‘ﬂ & Tep1Ple Verre H»wf

JempPle leyrzned Y' 3)(?0

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Sdeve Le b e /hm PHONE NUMBER: (£]}) §77- 8282

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). :

m Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
dxscrepancxes were noted:

COI\'IPLIANCE REQUIREI\!IENT/PROBLEM . FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

R.. 0. ttuu\e&‘\"b 157t v [ '-’Q

Qv Ve(_c‘mc’ K e |)l ) YOG Ao I )

NoTiwe #2010 wo chcﬂ

L126) 00

COMMENTS:

“The Annual Compliance Certification form has been property certified and submitted to the inspector. YES[:l No&

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: ~ 7/6/¢ ¢
. (Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: M T hwnya( > KO/ZCory
(Please Print)

| . =1
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: M\ - NO A PHONE NUMBER: (§13 )27t - 3> U

N



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL ‘ﬁ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY =]
RE-INSPECTION a

ARSID#: 0 52/09) vatE:__6/28/00 TIMEIN: 9% M TIME ovUT: (6471
FACILITY NAME: _Veader dpuch ¢ fennies S
FACILITY LOCATION: $7711 & . Temple Tesmsl Hu\,/’
Temfle Torrae, Y[ 33609
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : %‘le w2 LelreThon)  prone: (§13)$511-£25 2

CONTACT NAME: ‘v PHONE: ’
| PART I: NOTIFICATION - | ' - |
(check appropriate box) ,
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup . : ' 0
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit I . . o Q

|[PART I: CLASSIFICATION - L ' s
Facility indicated on notification form that it is: O No notification form
(check appropriate box) . Q Drop store/out of busingss/petroleum
A
1. Existing small area source a 2. New small area source- Qa
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 galfyr. ... dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr ' transfer only, x <200°g
both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gaffyr

(constructed before 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source a 4. Now’large area source a

dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 galAyr “Zo-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 galAyr ' ‘o
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140 < x < 1,800 galiyr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 galiyr

(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

- 5. This is a correct Ifacility classification ay aN T OCan not determine

If no, please ¢ the appropriate classxﬁamon
a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchascd within the preceding 12 months by this dry clcamng
_ illity was __ gallons,

—
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UPART 10: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

Is the responsible official of the dry clcaning_facility:
(check appropriate boxes) .
1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? ay DN/ ON/A
2. Examining the containers for leakage? Oy’ ON ON/A
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? LAY ON
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at

least 24 hours prior to disposal? ‘ ay ON ON/A
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbox1 adsorber

beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? . : ay ON ON/A

| PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS / |

In Part II-A: | ’

If classiﬁcation 1 has bccn checked, no controls ére x:q/u'red. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be eqmpped with a refngerated condensecr
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the rﬁachine should be 'equi pped with cither a rcfrigerated.

condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete /z{nd B bclow) Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prwr to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checkcd, ?é‘ machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(complete A and B below). y

A. Has the responsxble official of all/new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

l
Iy

)_/
7

1. Equipped all machines with the4ppropriate vent controls? . . . Qy ON
: yd
2. Equipped dry-to-dry macl/xi»r’i‘es with a closed-loop vapor venting system? Oy ON ON/A
/ . B .
3. Equipped the condenfst:"xf with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door? ay 4aN OnNa

4. Measured and/récorded the teniperatute of the outlet exhaust stream of 2 refrigerated
condenser c{>fn~"a weekly/bi-weekly basis? . _ ay ON

. Repaired r adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
cond/nser exceeded 45°F? ay ON ON/a

Ln

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
: /verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? ay ON

20f5 : Revised 8/11/97



Rdd

B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?

2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust tempcrature at the condenscr
- inlet and outlet weekly? ON ON/A

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? N ON/A

3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? ay OGN ON/A

Is the pérc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? ' ay aN aNa

1
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for m
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bénd, contraction,
or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any beng/ contraction,

or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? Qy aN ON/A

5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclmmers and washefs) with mdmdual

condenser coils? C]Y QN ON/A

6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at
‘ 7 \
I[PARTV RECORDKEEPING REQUIREI){%NTS ~ ' B

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

Oy ON ON/A

1. Maintained receipts for'pefc purc

Qy QN .
2. Maintained rolling monthly avefages of perc consumption? ay anN
3. Maintained lealuc detection .ixfspection and:epair reposts.for.the following:.. . . _
a. documentation 4f leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs‘7 or; . | DIY aN DN/A:
b. . documentatjén of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repa1red w/m 2 days
and parts #hstalled w/in 5 days of receipt? ay ON ON/A
. Maintained caljBration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments) : ' ay ON aONA
Maintained ¢xhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? _ ay ON ONA

Maintai

éd startup/shutdown/malfunction plan?

\IO\}.h-h

ined deviation reports? .

Problem corrected?

8,/Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

e —

3of5 Revised 8/11/97



|PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS |]

1. Does the responsible ofTicial conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair
inspection? ' ay
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? |

ay ON

3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?
Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves Ay ON ON/A " Muck cookers Oy ON ON/A

Door gaskets and seating ay DN ON/A Stills Oy ON QN/A
Filter gaskets and seating Oy ON ON/A Exhaust dazﬁ;ers Oy ON ONAa
Pumps Oy ON ON/A Diverfer valves Oy ON ONA
Solvent tanks and containers Oy ON ON/A . Cartridge filter housings QY UN UN/A
Water separators ay aN anN/A //

4. Which method of dete;tioﬁ is used by the responsible oﬁi/cigl?

.. L
" Visual examination (condensed solvent on exteridr surfaces)

a
Physical detection (airflow felt through gafké'é) | o
Odor (noticeable perc odor) -~ | |
Use of direct-reading instrumenta;_id'r'; (FH)/PH)/caloﬁxnetric tubes) a
Halogen leak detector ' /""/ a
" If using direct—readipg'/;nstmmentation, is the equipment: i : DN/A -

(/ - . .
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? ~ OY QN
b. Calibr'ited 'égainst a standard gas pn'or'to and after each use.

(PID/FID only)? , | Qy ON
/,c/inspccted for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ' ay ON
/" d Keptinaclean and secure area when not inuse? Qy aN
/" . e. Verified for acc'uracy'by use of duplicate samples (caldn’mem'c only)? ay ON
Mo\mmn’\uLQ Noldr, £/25/00
Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection
‘ N < : ' : ~ O 0
Inspector’s Signature ' Approximate Date of Next Inspection
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS ) Cé%
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT 30
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST '

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL / ~ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY Q

RE-INSPECTION X

AIRS D#: (05 /e 59(77 DATE: 7=5~00 TIMEIN: 7.6 TpvE out: 1009+

FACILITY NAME: j.e,\_)A ey /{' zucli D N C /Ef;: e S

FACILITY LocaTION: 5170 EasT Temple Teguc e Mwf
. . . 7

Te;n/\ QL( Teyréel , Y~| 336 ¢ i

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : <;1e,¢e, e o}u PHONE: (£13) '§‘7 7- 8z %2

CONTACT NAME: 7 PHONE: Ao
| PART I: NOTIFICATION I T ]
(check appropriate box) _ . '
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup : N /A Q
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit S o o a .
[PART II: CLASSIFICATION - e ' r |
Facility indicated on notification form that it is: O No notification form = °
(check appropriate box) . QO Drop store/out of business/petrg
1. Existing small area source 8] * 2. New small area source: 0
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 galfyr. ... dry-to-dry only, x < 140 galyt '
. transfer only, x < 200 galiyr ‘ transfer only, x <200 galfyr -
both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 galfyr
(constructed before 12/9/91) : * (constructed on or after
3. Existing large area source b 4. New large ; a 3
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 galfyr dry-to y, 140 <x <2,100 galfyr

transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal~yr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
th types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

- 5. This is a correct Ifaciliry classifi ay N OCan not determine

facility qualified for a general permit as number IQ 3 above
facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit
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[PART 10: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS ]

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes) .

Oy aON On/a

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containe:
2. Examining the containers for leakage? . Qy ON anNva
3. Closing and securing machine dmwrﬁuﬁng loading/unloading? Ay aN
4. Draining cartridge filters in t t.heiﬁmusing or in sealed containers for at

least 24 hours prior tg.disposal? Qy ON ONA -
5. Maintai;ji?so ent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber _

beds accofding to the manufacturer’s specifications? , ay aN OnN/A

|PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS |

In Part JI-A:

*If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equippéd with a rigerate-d"— condenser
(complete A below). o

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should benequi pped’with either a rcfrigerated.
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbbn adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993 ' ' ' '

If classification 4 bas been checked, the machine should-be eduipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below). ' '
A. Has the responsible official of all new sources

d existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes) :

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate-fent controls?. . . . = . - Qy ON
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a.closed-loop vapor venting sysiem? Qy ON ON/A
3. Equipped the condenser with g.diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the '
condenser upon opening /tge door? Oy anN anNa
e . ) . '
4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? . o ay aN

O

Repaired or,ddjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condensgr’exceeded 45°F? ’ Ay ON ON/A

6. Copdu_cted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? -@ay anN
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B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new larpge arca source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser locate
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?

2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenscr

inlet and outlet weekly? Qy ON ON/A

Is the temnperature differential equal to or greater than 20° ay aN aNa
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exheflst stream weekly.
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machipe1s venting to the adsorber, :
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorbez? ay aN anN/aA
Is the pérc concentration equal to grtess than 100 ppm? ay ON ONA
4. Assured that the sampling port gr’the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at le duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion,; is at least 27Quct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction, ' ,
or expansion; and d tream from no other inlet? - ‘ : ay 0N anNa
5. Equipped er machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual ‘
" condensercoils? o S : ay ON OanNA
6. Roye€d airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? ' | gy ON ON/A
HPART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS K ' /
-

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Maintained receipts for pérc purchased?

Qy aN
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? .y aN
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reposts.fopie following:. . -
| a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in .24 7 or; . DIY aN DN/A;
b. documentation of parts ordered tgr€pair leak and leak repaired whin 2 days |
and parts installed w/in 5 of receipt? 7 f ay ON ONA
4. Maintained calibration data? 4 applica&le direct reading instruments) o Ay ON OnNnA
5 monitoring data on perc éonccm.rations? _ Ay ON ONA
6 p/shutdown/malfunction plan? Qy ON
7

Qy ON ON/A

- ay anN Owa
intained compliance plan, if applicable? ay anN -ONA

roblem corrected?
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[PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

inspection?
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log?
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings,
couplings, and valves ay anN anN/a " Muck cookers

Door gaskets and seating ay DN aN/A Stlls
Filter gaskets and seating ay aN aNna Exbdust dampers
Puinps ay anN DN/A Diverter valves
Solvent tanks and containers 'E]Y aON ON/A

Water separators ' DY aN
4, Which method of detecnon is used by the respo

1. Does the responsible ofTicial conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weckly) leak detection and repair

ON
ON

ay

Oy ON ON/A
Oy ON ON/A
Ay OGN ON/A

ay ON OnNA

Cartridge filter housings OY ON ON/A

' Vlsual examination (condensed solvent,én emerior surfaces) a
Physical detectmn (airflow feit thrgdgh gaskets) a .
Odor (noticeable perc odor) a
Use of direct-reading 1 entation (FID/PID/calorimetﬁc tubes) | a
Halogen leak detector ' _ | a
If using directfeading insti‘umentation,' is the equipment: .El]N/A .
a. Capdble of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY DN '
b. [Calibrated 'égginst a standard gas prior to and after each use. :
(PID/FID only)? ay aN
E Inspccted for leaks and obvmus signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay aN -
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not m'use’7 Oy OGN
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? ay anN-
. g . , : o
CANOWA NN e J W ZLlin g -5 - 00
Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection
INTOKC/ | | -
Npdpector’s Signatre Approximate Date of Next Inspection
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U.S. Postal Serwce
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only, No Insurance Coverage Prowded) J

Postage | $

Certified Fee

Return Receipt Fee .
(Endorsement Required)

Postmark .
Hare

Restncted Delivery Fee

{Endc 1t Required)

Total Postaae & Fees $

STEPHEN LEBRETTON

¢ 10 AIRS ID # 0571097001AG

nailer)
A\ N

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
B Print your name and address on the reverse
) so that we can return the card to you.
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
! or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:

10 AIRSID # 0571097001 AG
STEPHEN LEBRETTON

TENDER TOUCH CLEANERS

3519 HENDERSON BLVD

TAMPA FL 33609

)
l
FT Agent ’[
[ Addressee !

D. s delrvery address different from item T
If YES, enter delivery address below:

2. Article Number (Copy from service label)

T000. G830 5030 9372 994/

3. Servjce Type !
Certified Mail [ Express Mail |
1 Registered [J Return Receipt for Merchandise
3 Insured Mail O c.o.D.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) J Yes }
“1

PS Form 3811, July 1999

Domestic Returni Receipt

102595-00-M-0952

'
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THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING/—G;—g @

Piease include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your maxlmg'label

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

Do NOT Remove Label
AIRS ID # 0571097
TENDER TOUCH CLEANERS ' FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
STEPHEN LEBRETTON Org.: 37550101000 EO: Al
3519 HENDERSON BLVD , | Fund: 20-2-035001
TAMPA FL 33609 .

Obj.: 002273




U.S. Postal Service
.,___CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

'Domest:c Mail Only, No Insurance Coverage Prowded)

Postage | $
Certified Fee
Postmark
Return Receipt Fee Here

(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

[ - w~

LOO 002k 41k 59ky

_ AIRS ID # 0571097
= TENDER TOUCH CLEANERS | ;

STEPHEN LEBRETTON o]
g 3519 HENDERSON BLVD
o TAMPAFL33609 ] .

erse for instructions

=l

a i Tﬁ” :Lr\\.nc_ﬂ'\!.'u_L s

e v aaxous 30V1d
adOH’\NHfQ dotd e eeemmrvwN ON DELIVERY

AIRS ID # 0571097
TENDER TOUCH CLEANERS
STEPHEN LEBRETTON
3519 HENDERSON BLVD
TAMPA FL 33609

3. Service Type
Certified Mail [ Express Mail

[ Registered [ Return Receipt for Merchandise
[ Insured Mail O c.oD.
) 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes !

2. Article Number (Copy from service Jlabel)

2000 0600 PO 4116 SIL4

PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-99-M-1789 i
|

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date c?)ehvery }
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. %

B Print your name and address or the reverse j%/ ’Z /7 7
so that we can return the card to you. c. S'g”at“'e

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, O Agent ,
or on the front if space permits. O Addressee

o - /@{ew address different from item 1? [ Yes
1. Article Addressed to: j If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No



' 6 THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on‘your mailing label.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00
Y

Do NOT Remove Label
AIRS ID # 0571097
TENDER TOUCH CLEANERS FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
STEPHEN LEBRETTON Org.: 37550161006 EO: Bl
3519 HENDERSON BLVD ‘ Fund: 20-2-035001

Obj.: 002273

TAMPA FL 33609
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’ Please include your AIRS 1D# on your check or money order. This number can be found below QDAI‘ mailing label.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

Do NOT Remove Label
AIRS ID # 0571097
TENDER TOUCH CLEANERS FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
STEPHEN LEBRETTON Org.: 37550101000 EO: Bi
3519 HENDERSON BLVD Fund: 20-2-035001
TAMPA FL 33609 . Obj.: 002273
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US Postal Service

NURDINE KURII
STEPHEN LEBRETTON
3519 HENDERSON BLVD
TAMPA FL 33609

Postage ) $

.. .Z 333 bl2 9L2

Receipt for Certified Mail

. Nalneurnnan Cavinne s oo o

AIRS ID 0571097

Certified Fee

Spedial Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee's Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees $

Postmark or Date

PS Form 3800, Aprit 1995

e~ ———

Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side?

SENDER:

aComplete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
aCompiate items 3, 4a, and 4b.

aPrint your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retum this

card to you. ’

& Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not

permit.

nWrite “Return Rsceipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the artitie number.
aThe Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

delivered.

| also wish to receive the
fallowing services (for an
extra fee):

1. O Addressee’s Address
2. [ Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

~

3. Article Addressed to:

[

¢

AIRS ID 0571097 o
NURDINE KURII- ;.
STEPHEN LEBRETTON

3519 HENDERSON BLVD i
TAMPA FL 33609 M

4a. Article Number

2333612 962

4b. Service Type

1 Registered Certified
O Express Mail O insured
3 Retumn Receipt for Merchandise [1-COD

7. Date of Delivery.-
VY

5."Received By: (Print Name)

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

PS Form 3811, December 1994

Thank you for »~ing  Return Receipt Service.

s,

N 102s95.07-8.0179_DOmestic Return Receipt




is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side?

a

P 174 052 kb5 WU
¥

US Postal Service

Receipt for Certified Mail
No Insurance Coverage Provided.
Do not use for International Mail (See reverse)

[Sentto ]
AIRS ID # 0571097
TENDER TOUCH CLEANERS
STEPHEN LEBRETTON
3519 HENDERSON BLVD

TAMPA FL 33609

* | Cerunea ree

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

[Ye)
S | Retum Receipt Showing to
= Whom & Date Delivered
o | Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
<C | Date, & Addressee's Address -
[=]
8 TOTAL Postage & Fees $
‘g Postmark or Date
]
w )
(7]
a I A
2y - - T
- 0-09_?-999-._ ;..
s SENDEF | - o - = . .
mComplete’ +-z < ). or — ._.-aadilional services. ) | also wish to receive the
s Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. following services (for an
= Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retum this | axtra fee): p
d t L
Ii?t;cr?t{?sufonn to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not 1. O Addressee’s Address g
it.
-Wﬁgl'newm Receipt Requested” on the mailpiace below the article number. 2. [ Restricted 'De]ivery $
s The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date -
delivered. Consult postmaster for fee. %
3. Article Addressed to: 7AmcI2/Number é é S/ E
’ c
TENDER TOUCH CLEANE/;ISRS DFOTHOT 2. Serice Type 5
Registered /M\Cenified o«
STEPHEN LEBRETTON O Reg , s
3519 HENDERSON BLVD LJ Express Mail L] Insured 2
TAMPA FL 33609 O Retum Receipy for Merchandise 1 COD 3
. |7. Dateqf yery =
-~ =
—~ | 3/ :
S
5 ecelven\i y: (Print Name) 8. Addredsef’s Address (Only if requested E
and fee is paid
LS OV~ OwRAA~ paid) £
6. Slgnaturb (Addressee or Agent)
X

PS Form 3811, December 1994 Domestic Return Receipt
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US Postal Service

NURDINE KURJI
STEPHEN LEBRETTON
3519 HENDERSON BLVD
TAMPA FL 33609

Postage $

Receipt for Certified Mail

AIRS ID#: 0571097

Certified Fee

Spedial Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees | §

Postmark or Date

EES Form 3800, April 1995

; SENDER:
aComplete items 1 && e
aComplete items 3, 4a, and 4b.

e?

card to you.

permit.

delivered.

2/11F/77

# Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not

mWrite "Return Receipt Requested® on the mailpiece below the article number.
»The Return Receipt will show 10 whom the article was delivered and the date

o0 wish to receive the
following services (for an

#Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this | gxtra fee):

1. O Addressee's Address
2. O Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to:

B T

; ) AIRS ID#: 057
{NURDINE'KURJI 1087

'STEPHEN LEBRETTON
-3519 HENDERSON BLVD
TAMPA FL 33609

4a. Article Number

IO JER LOS

4b. Service Type

[0 Registered artified
O Express Mail 3 Insured
(0 Retum Receipt for Merchandise [J GOD

7. Date of Delivery Q / ’ q /5{7

5. Received By: (Print Name)

Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse sid

6. Signat; : fAddrgssee or Agent)
X ﬁﬁ W

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

PS Form 38\3’1, December 1994

Domestic Return Receipt

W

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

_——
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AIRS ID# 0571097 FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
TENDER TOUCH CLEANERS Org.: 37550101000 FO: B1
STEPHEN LEBRETTON Fund: 20-2-035001

3519 HENDERSON BLVD Obj.: 002273
TAMPA FL 33609




. .. 2 333 bbD 371 \0\6\0\

US Pastal Service
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No Insurance Coverage Provided.
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5.2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

™ Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can retirn the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

V ON DELIVERY
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‘ AIRS ID # 0571097
NDER TOUCH CLEANERS

EPHEN LEBRETTON
19 HENDERSON BLVD
;\MPA FL 33609

L&'l #H
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